

No. 18-1114(L), 18-1118(Con.), 18-1139(Con.), 18-1162(Con.)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS; ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL
AUTOMAKERS, INC.,
Intervenors for Respondent

On Petition for Review of Agency Action by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
No. EPA-83FR16077

BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS

RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI

Counsel of Record

RACHEL LEVICK CORLEY

GIBSON, DUNN &

CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-8500

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

STUART DRAKE

ERIN E. MURPHY

C. HARKER RHODES IV

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

601 Lexington Avenue

NEW YORK, NY 10022

(212) 446-4800

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

*Counsel for the Association of Global
Automakers, Inc.*

April 15, 2019

*Counsel for the Alliance of Automobile
Manufacturers*

CHARLES H. HAAKE
THE ASSOCIATION OF
GLOBAL
AUTOMAKERS, INC.
1050 K Street NW, Suite 650
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 650-5555

*Counsel for the Association of
Global Automakers, Inc.*

JOHN T. WHATLEY
SUSAN T. CONTI
ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE
MANUFACTURERS
803 Seventh Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 326-5500

*Counsel for the Alliance of Automobile
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The One National Program	3
B. The 2012 Rule	4
C. EPA’s About-Face	7
D. The April 2018 Determination	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Petitions Must Be Dismissed For Lack Of Jurisdiction.....	18
A. The April 2018 Determination Is Not Final Agency Action	18
1. The April 2018 Determination does not mark the consummation of EPA’s decisionmaking process.....	19
2. The April 2018 Determination neither determines rights or obligations nor has relevant legal consequences.....	23
B. The Petitions Are Not Ripe for Review	28
1. The issues petitioners raise are not fit for judicial decision	28
2. Petitioners would not suffer hardship if review were deferred until EPA completes the ongoing rulemaking	29

II. Petitioners’ Arguments Are Meritless..... 31

 A. The April 2018 Determination Is Procedurally Sound..... 32

 B. The April 2018 Determination Is Substantively Sound 35

 1. EPA based its determination on the record 35

 2. EPA’s assessment of the §12(h) factors was more than
 adequate 37

 C. The April 2018 Determination Is Not Arbitrary and
 Capricious..... 38

CONCLUSION 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	28, 29
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 28 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Am. Portland Cement All. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20, 22
<i>Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	29, 30
<i>Arch Coal, Inc. v. Acosta</i> , 888 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	19
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	39
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	36
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	19
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26, 27

* Authorities on which this brief chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25, 26
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	32, 39
* <i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	19, 20, 22, 25, 26
<i>Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	29
<i>In re Murray Energy Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24, 27
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	32
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	36
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24, 27
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	28, 30, 31
<i>NEDACAP v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	26

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 194 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	39
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18, 35
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	29, 30
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	32, 34
<i>Port of Bos. Marine Terminal Ass’n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970).....	19
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	23, 24, 27
<i>Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	21, 27
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	29, 30
<i>*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	32
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18, 19, 30
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §553	34
42 U.S.C. §7507	3
42 U.S.C. §7521	27
42 U.S.C. §7607	18
49 U.S.C. §32902	5, 38

Regulations

*40 C.F.R. §86.1818-12	5, 15, 33, 35, 38
*2017 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012)	5, 6, 7, 20, 21, 34, 36
Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)	4
*Mid-Term Evaluation of Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards for Model Year 2022-2025 Light-Duty Vehicles, 83 Fed. Reg. 16,077 (Apr. 13, 2018)	10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 23, 24
Notice of Intention to Reconsider the Final Determination of the Mid- Term Evaluation of Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards for Model Year 2022-2025 Light Duty Vehicles, 82 Fed. Reg. 14,671 (Mar. 22, 2017)	9
Proposed Determination on the Appropriateness of the Model Year 2022-2025 Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards Under the Midterm Evaluation, 81 Fed. Reg. 87,927 (Dec. 6, 2016)	8
Public Hearing for Reconsideration of the Final Determination of the Mid-Term Evaluation of Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards for Model Year 2022-2025 Light Duty Vehicles, 82 Fed. Reg. 39,976 (Aug. 23, 2017)	10, 33

Other Authorities

Christopher Grundler, *Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Standards: 2025 and Beyond* (Sept. 17, 2015), <https://bit.ly/2FYcjcr>7

EPA, *Final Determination on the Appropriateness of the Model Year 2022-2025 Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards under the Midterm Evaluation* (Jan. 12, 2017).....8

Harry T. Edwards & Linda A. Elliot, *Federal Standards of Review* (3d ed. 2018)30

Jody Freeman, *The Obama Administration’s National Auto Policy: Lessons from the “Car Deal”*, 35 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 343 (2011).....4

Letter from Chris Nevers, Vice President, Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers, to Christopher Lieske, EPA, and Rebecca Schade, NHTSA (Oct. 5, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2CTBn2l>10, 11, 12

Letter from Julia Rege, Director, Association of Global Automakers, to Christopher Lieske, EPA, and Rebecca Schade, NHTSA (Oct. 5, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2uGaASA>10, 11
